

20

Office - Supreme Court, U. S.
F I L E D
NOV 30 1953
HAROLD B. WILLEY, Clerk

No. 1

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1953

OLIVER BROWN, MRS. RICHARD LAWTON, MRS.
SADIE EMMANUEL, et al., *Appellants*,

vs.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA, SHAWNEE
COUNTY, KANSAS, et al., *Appellees*.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF KANSAS
ON REARGUMENT

HAROLD R. FATZER, Attorney General,
PAUL E. WILSON, Asst. Attorney General,
Attorneys for the State of Kansas.

25-1774

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT	11
THE COURT'S ORDER	12
THE INTEREST OF THE STATE OF KANSAS	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Legislative Intent	17
A. The Evidence Is Persuasive that the Majority of the Members of the Thirty-ninth Congress neither Contemplated nor Understood that the Fourteenth Amendment Would Abolish Segregation in the Public Schools	17
1. The Concept of Equality	18
2. The Concept of Equality in Congress	22
3. Contemporaneous Congressional Policies in the District of Columbia	31
B. There is Conclusive Evidence that a Majority of the States in the Union, at the Time of the Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment, Did Not Contemplate that Its Effect Would Be To Abolish Segregation in the Public Schools	32
1. The Kansas Understanding	35
II. The Intended Future Effect of the Amendment	46
A. The Evidence Sustains the Position that neither the Congress nor the States Understood that the Fourteenth Amendment Would Empower the Congress, Acting Pursuant to Section 5 Thereof, or the Judiciary in the Light of Future Conditions to Abolish Segregation in the Public Schools	46
B. The Emphasis on Congressional Power	49
III. To Abolish Segregation in the Public Schools Is Not Within the Judicial Power	52
IV. Kansas Communities, Through the Normal Processes of Local Government, Are Effectually Accomplishing Desegregation of Their Public Schools	56
V. The Appropriate Decree	58
CONCLUSION	59
Appendix A	63
Appendix B	70
Appendix C	92
Appendix D	96

TABLE OF CASES

	PAGE
Alabama v. King and Boozer, 314 U. S. 1.....	51
Briggs v. Elliott, 98 Fed. Supp. 529.....	53, 54
California v. Thompson, 313 U. S. 109.....	51
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U. S. 3.....	50
Clark v. Independent School District of Muscatine, 24 Iowa 266.....	76
Cooley v. Board of Port Wardens of Philadelphia, 12 How. 299,	51
Corfield v. Coryell, 6 Fed. Cases, 546.....	20, 22
Dallas v. Fosdick, 40 How. Prac. 249.....	84
Gebhart, et al., v. Belton, et al., No. 10, Oct. 1953 Term.....	35
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78.....	53, 54
Graves v. O'Keefe, 306 U. S. 466.....	51
Helvering v. Gerhardt, 304 U. S. 405.....	51
McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents, 339 U. S. 637.....	54
People, ex rel. Cisco, v. School Board, 161 N. Y. 598, 56 N. E. 81.....	84
People, ex rel. Dietz, v. Easton, 122 Abb. Prac. (N. S.) 159....	84
People, ex rel. King, v. Gallagher, 93 N. Y. 438, 45 Am. R. 232..	84
People, ex rel. Workman, v. Board of Education of Detroit, 18 Mich. 400.....	80
Pittman v. H. O. L. C., 308 U. S. 21.....	51
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537.....	53, 54
Roberts v. The City of Boston, 5 Cush. 198.....	18
Scott v. Sanford, 19 How. 393.....	17, 47
Screws v. U. S., 325 U. S. 91.....	47
Slaughter House Cases, 16 Wall 36.....	50
So. Carolina State Highway Dept. v. Barnwell, 303 U. S. 177....	51
State, ex rel. Garnes, v. McCann, 21 Ohio State 198.....	85
State v. Duffey, 7 Nev. 342, 8 Am. Rep. 713.....	82
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U. S. 629.....	54
U. S. v. Butler, 297 U. S. 1.....	46
U. S. v. Cruikshank, 92 U. S. 542.....	47
U. S. v. Sprague, 282 U. S. 716.....	47

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES CITED

ALABAMA

Acts (1830-33) 12.....	71
Acts (1868) 148.....	71
Const., Art. 13, Sec. 1.....	71
Const., Art. 14, Sec. 256.....	71

	PAGE
ARKANSAS	
Statutes (1868) Chap. LII, Sec. 107	72
Statutes (1947) 80-509	72
CALIFORNIA	
Const., 1849, Art. IX, Sec. 3	72
Statutes (1863) Chap. CLIX, Sec. 68	72
Statutes (1864) Chap. CCIX, Sec. 13	72
Statutes (1866) Chap. CCCXLII, Sec. 57-79	72
Statutes (1870) Chap. DLVI, Sec. 56-57	72
CONNECTICUT	
Public Acts (1866) Chap. CVIII	72
Public Acts (1871) Chap. CXXXVI	73
DELAWARE	
Laws of 1901, Chap. 235	73
Const., 1897, Art. 10, Sec. 2	73
FLORIDA	
Laws of 1866, Chap. 1475	73
Laws of 1870, Art. XII, Sec. 12	73
Stat. Ann., Sec. 228.09; 228.10; 230.23; 242.25 and 242.26	74
GEORGIA	
Const. of 1945, Art. VII, Sec. 1, par. 1	74
Pub. Laws of 1870, 49	74
Code of 1933, Sec. 32-909	74
ILLINOIS	
Rev. Stat., 1874, Chap. 122, Sec. 100	74
INDIANA	
Laws of 1865, 31'	76
Laws of 1869, 41	76
Acts (1949) Sec. 10, Chap. 168	76
IOWA	
Laws of 1858, Chap. 52, Sec. 30	76
KANSAS	
G. S. of 1949, 72-1724	11, 77, 95
Stat. of K. T., 1855, Chap. 144	36, 92
Laws of K. T., 1858, Chap. 8	37, 93
Pri. Laws of K. T., 1861, Chap. 43	37, 93
Laws of Kansas, 1861, Chap. 76	38, 77, 93
Comp. Laws of 1862, Chap. 46	39, 94
Laws of 1865, Chap. 46	39, 77, 94

	PAGE
Laws of 1867, Chap. 49	40, 94
Laws of 1867, Chap. 125	40, 94
Laws of 1876, Chap. 122	43, 93
Laws of 1879, Chap. 81	43, 95
Laws of 1905, Chap. 414	43, 95
Laws of 1937, Chap. 309	45
KENTUCKY	
Acts of 1867, 94	77
LOUISIANA	
Const. of 1868, Art. 135	78
Const. of 1879, Art. 224	78
MAINE	
Rev. Stat. Supp. 1885-95, Chap. 59, Sec. 2	79
MARYLAND	
Laws of 1868, Chap. 407	79
Ann. Code of 1951, Art. 77, Chap. 9, Sec. 124	79
MASSACHUSETTS	
Acts and Resolves, 1855	79
MICHIGAN	
Laws of 1867, 43	80
Public Acts of 1883, 23	80
MISSOURI	
Const., 1865, Art. IX, Sec. 2	80
Const., 1875, Art. XI, Sec. 3	80
NEBRASKA	
Rev. Stat. of 1943, Sec. 42-102	80
NEVADA	
Rev. Stat. of 1867, 95	81
NEW JERSEY	
Acts of 1868, 1225	83
Laws of 1881, Chap. CXLIX	83
Laws of 1894, 536	83
Comp. Stat. 1709-10 Schools, Art. XXI	83
NEW YORK	
Laws of 1864, Chap. 55, Title X, Sec. 1	83
NORTH CAROLINA	
Laws of 1868, 89	84
Const., 1868, Art. IX, Sec. 2	84

	PAGE
OHIO	
Laws of 1831, 414.....	85
Laws of 1887, 34.....	85
2 Rev. Stat. of 1860, 1357.....	85
OREGON	
Laws of 1866, Sec. 23-1010.....	86
PENNSYLVANIA	
Laws of 1854, 623.....	86
Pub. Laws of 1881, 76.....	86
RHODE ISLAND	
Acts and Resolves (1867) 161.....	86
SOUTH CAROLINA	
Const., 1868, Art. 5, Sec. 33.....	87
Const., 1868, Art. 10, Sec. 3.....	87
TENNESSEE	
Const., 1870, Art. XI, Sec. 12.....	88
Williams Tenn. Code, 1932, Sec. 2377-2393-9.....	88
TEXAS	
Const., 1866, Art. 10, Sec. 7.....	88
Const., 1876, Art. VII, Sec. 7.....	89
Gen. Laws (1870) 113.....	89
UNITED STATES	
14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	21
12 Stat. 394 (1862).....	31
14 Stat. 342 (1866).....	32
14 Stat. 216 (1866).....	32
13 Stat. 187 (1864).....	31
14 Stat. 428 (1866).....	33
VIRGINIA	
Acts (1869) 70, Chap. 259, Sec. 47.....	90
WEST VIRGINIA	
Acts (1867) Chap. 98.....	90

AUTHORITIES CITED

Andreas, History of the State of Kansas (1883).....	36
Blackmar, History of Kansas (1912).....	35
Charleston Courier, Nov. 28, 1866.....	86
Charleston Courier, Dec. 20, 1866.....	86
Charleston Courier, Dec. 22, 1866.....	86

	PAGE
Charleston Courier, July 10, 1868.....	87
Cooley, Constitutional Limitations, 8th Ed. (1927).....	48
Fairman "Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights," 2 Stanford Law Review 5.....	18, 49
Flack, <i>The Adoption of the 14th Amendment</i>	20, 49, 72
Graham, "Early Backgrounds of the 14th Amendment," 1950, Wisconsin Law Review 479.....	20
Illinois, Rep. of Supt. of Pub. Instr. (1865-66).....	75
Illinois, Rep. of Supt. of Pub. Instr. (1867-8).....	75
Kansas Educational Journal, Aug., 1866.....	39
Kansas, 7th Annual Report of State Superintendent of Public Instruction (1867).....	42, 43
Kansas, 16th Annual Report of State Superintendent of Public Instruction (1876).....	43
Kansas State Historical Society Files.....	43
Leavenworth Conservative Daily, Feb. 7, 1863.....	39
Locke, Second Treatise on Government (1698).....	19
Ohio, Rep. Comm. of Common Schools (1867).....	85
Mississippi, Ann. Rep. of Supt. of Pub. Instr. (1871).....	80
Louisiana, Ann. Rep. of the Supt. of Pub. Instr. (1867).....	78
ten Broek, The Anti-slavery Origins of the 14th Amendment (1951).....	19, 25, 27, 30, 49
Trout, "Negro Education in Kentucky," <i>Courier Journal</i> , May 1953.....	78
Wyandotte Constitutional Convention, Proceedings and De- bates, 1859.....	37, 38

CONGRESSIONAL DOCUMENTS CITED

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.....	18, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30
	49, 50, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess.....	32
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 3d Sess.....	32
Cong. Record, 42d Cong., 1st Sess.....	28
Cong. Record, 42d Cong., 2d Sess.....	31, 32
Cong. Record, 43d Cong., 1st Sess.....	52
Journal of Reconstruction Committee.....	26, 28, 67, 68, 69
Sen. Doc. 39th Cong., 1st Sess. Ex. Doc., No. 24.....	63

LEGISLATIVE JOURNALS AND RECORDS OF DEBATES CITED

ALABAMA:

H. J. (1866) 210, 213.....	71
H. J. (1868) 10.....	71
S. J. (1866) 183.....	71
S. J. (1868) 10.....	71

	PAGE
ARKANSAS:	
H. J. (1866-67) 268.....	72
H. J. (1868) 22.....	72
S. J. (1866-67) 262.....	72
S. J. (1868-69) 24.....	72
CONNECTICUT:	
H. J. (1866) 410.....	72
S. J. (1866) 135.....	72
DELAWARE:	
H. J. (1866) 226.....	73
S. J. (1867) 176.....	73
FLORIDA:	
H. J. (1866) 149.....	73
H. J. (1868) 9.....	73
S. J. (1866) 101.....	73
S. J. (1868) 9.....	73
GEORGIA:	
H. J. (1866) 68.....	74
H. J. (1870) 449.....	74
H. J. (1879) 74.....	74
S. J. (1866) 72.....	74
S. J. (1868) 46.....	74
S. J. (1879) 74.....	74
ILLINOIS:	
H. J. (1867) 134.....	74
S. J. (1867) 76.....	74
INDIANA:	
Message of the Governor to the Legislature, Jan. 11, 1867, 21,	75
Brevier, Legislative Reports (1867) 58, 90.....	76
Brevier, Legislative Reports (1869) 34, 341-2, 491-6, 506- 12, 533.....	76
IOWA:	
H. J. (1868) 132.....	76
S. J. (1868) 264.....	76
KANSAS:	
H. J. (1867) 62, 79.....	34, 77
S. J. (1867) 43.....	34, 77
Proceedings of Legislative Assembly (1870) 661.....	41

	PAGE
KENTUCKY:	
H. J. (1867) 63	77
S. J. (1867) 64	77
LOUISIANA:	
H. J. (1867) 23	78
H. J. (1868) 8	78
S. J. (1867) 4, 5	78
S. J. (1867) 20	78
S. J. (1868) 21	78
MAINE:	
H. J. (1867) 20, 78	78
S. J. (1867) 101	79
MARYLAND:	
H. J. (1867) 1141	79
S. J. (1867) 808	79
MASSACHUSETTS:	
Message to the Gen. Court, Jan. 4, 1867, 67 et seq.	79
Gen. Court Doc. (1867), House No. 149, 3-4, 16, 25-6.	79
MICHIGAN:	
H. J. (1867) 180-2	80
S. J. (1867) 125	80
MINNESOTA:	
H. J. (1867) 26	80
S. J. (1867) 23	80
MISSISSIPPI:	
H. J. (1867) 201-202, App. 77	80
H. J. (1870) 26	80
S. J. (1867) 195-6	80
S. J. (1870) 19	80
MISSOURI:	
H. J. (1867) 50	80
S. J. (1867) 30	80
NEBRASKA:	
H. J. (1867) 15	80
S. J. (1867) 174	80
NEVADA:	
S. J. (1867) 47	80
S. J. (1867) App. 9	81
Ass. J. (1867) 25	80

NEW HAMPSHIRE:		PAGE
H. J. (1866) 231.....		82
S. J. (1866) 94.....		82
NEW JERSEY:		
S. J. Extra Sess. (1866) 14.....		83
Min. of Ass. (1866) 8 and 17.....		83
NEW YORK:		
H. J. (1867) 77.....		83
S. J. (1867) 34.....		83
NORTH CAROLINA:		
H. J. (1866) 7, 182.....		84
H. J. (1868) 54.....		84
S. J. (1866) 7, 138.....		84
S. J. (1868) 237.....		84
OHIO:		
H. J. (1867) 12.....		85
H. J. (1868) 33.....		85
S. J. (1867) 7.....		85
S. J. (1868) 39.....		85
OREGON:		
H. J. (1866) 74.....		85
H. J. (1868) 271.....		85
S. J. (1866) 34.....		85
S. J. (1868) 32.....		85
PENNSYLVANIA:		
H. J. (1867) 278.....		86
S. J. (1867) 125.....		86
SOUTH CAROLINA:		
Proceedings of Constitutional Convention (1868) 904-6.....		87
TENNESSEE:		
H. J. (1866) 25.....		88
S. J. (1866) 41.....		88
TEXAS:		
H. J. (1866) 584.....		88
H. J. (1870) 5.....		89
S. J. (1866) 471.....		88
S. J. (1870) 482.....		89

VERMONT:		PAGE
H. J. (1866) 140	89
S. J. (1866) 28	89
VIRGINIA:		
H. J. (1866) 7, 108	89
H. J. (1869) 26, 70, 606-7	90
S. J. (1866) 7, 103	89
S. J. (1869) 70, 489	90
WEST VIRGINIA:		
H. J. (1867) 10	90
S. J. (1867) 24	90
WISCONSIN:		
H. J. (1867) 223	90
S. J. (1867) 96	90
